
NONCODE ORDINANCE Sponsored by: Borough Mayor 
Introduced: 08/01/23 

Public Hearing: 08/15/23 
Amended: 08/15/23 
Adopted: 08/15/23 

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 

ORDINANCE SERIAL NO. 23-079 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY 
ESTABLISHING AN ADVISORY BOARD TO REVIEW AND MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS 
TO THE ASSEMBLY REGARDING WATER BODY SETBACKS. 

WHEREAS, the intent and rationale for this ordinance are found 

in the accompanying Information Memorandum No. 23-175. 

BE IT ENACTED: 

Section 1. Classification. This is a noncode ordinance. 

Section 2. Creation of Advisory Body. An advisory body, to be 

called the Waterbody Setback Advisory Board, is hereby 

established. The Borough planning department will staff the 

Waterbody Setback Advisory Board. The applicable provisions of MSB 

4.05 apply to the Waterbody Setback Advisory Board. The Board will 

follow Robert's Rules of Order except that whenever the rules refer 

to a vote of a majority or other designated portion of the Board, 

the vote required shall be the designated portion of the nine 

members authorized to serve on the Board. 

Section 3. Membership. There will be nine (9) members of the 

Waterbody Setback Advisory Board. As feasible, membership will be 

from the following groups: 
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Ordinance 73-6 adopted July 3, 1973: 

Sec. 08.45.110(e)(2) – Structural Setback – No structure shall be placed nearer than twenty-five 

(25) feet from the right of way line of any public right of way. This setback shall be known as the 

building line. See Sec. 08.45.112(b) for setbacks from bodies of water. Statement shall be affixed 

to the plat or included in the covenants. 

Sec. 08.45.110(e)(3) – Side Yard – No structure shall be placed nearer than ten (10) feet from any 

side lot line. (This subsection to be deleted upon adoption of like provisions in Zoning Ordinance.) 

Statement shall be affixed to the plat or included in the covenants. 

Sec. 08.45.112(b) – Shorelands – Structural Setback – Structures shall not be closer than 75 feet 

from the normal high water mark of a water course or body of water in a shoreland. The 

Commission may require a greater setback if it finds that a specific body of water possesses unique 

characteristics such as outstanding fish and aquatic life, shore cover, natural beauty, or other 

ecological attribute. 

Sec. 08.45.112(f) – Boat houses may be located over the water provided they are not used for 

habitation and do not contain sanitary facilities. 

Ordinance 74-12 adopted July 16, 1974: 

Sec. 08.45.112(b) – Structural Setback – Added the following statement: A statement to this effect 

shall be affixed to the plat or included in the covenants. 

Sec. 08.45.112(f) – Amended to read: Docks, piers, marinas and boat houses may be located over 

the water provided they are not used for habitation and do not contain sanitary facilities. 

Ordinance 77-40 adopted September 6, 1977: 

16.44.060(B) – Structural Setback. No structure on a lot created by the act of subdivision after July 

16, 1974 shall be placed nearer than twenty-five feet from the right-of-way line of any public right-

of-way. This setback shall be known as the building line. See Section 16.52.020 for setbacks from 

bodies of water. A statement to this effect shall be affixed to the plat or included in the covenants. 

16.44.060(C) – Side Yard. No structure on a lot created by the act of subdivision after July 16, 

1974 shall be placed nearer than ten feet from any side lot line. A statement to this effect shall be 

affixed to the plat or included in the covenants. 

Ordinance 78-22 adopted June 6, 2978 

16.44.060(B) – Structural Setback. No structure on a lot created by the act of subdivision after July 

3, 1973 shall be placed nearer than twenty-five feet from the right-of-way line on any public right-

of-way. This setback shall be known as the building line. See Section 16.52.020 for setbacks from 

bodies of water. A Statement to this effect shall be affixed to the plat or included in the covenants. 
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16.44.060(C) – Side Yard. No structure on a lot created by the act of subdivision after July 3, 1973 

shall be placed nearer than ten feet from any side lot line. A statement to this effect shall be affixed 

to the plat or included in the covenants. 

Ordinance 81—68 adopted June 18, 1981 [effective July 1, 1981]: 

16.25.340(A) – No structure footing shall be placed within twenty-five feet from the right-of-way 

line of any public right-of-way. This setback shall be known as the building line setback. Section 

16.25.480 shall govern building line setbacks along bodies of water. 

16.25.340(B) – No structure footing shall be located nearer than ten feet from any side or rear lot 

line. 

16.25.340(D) – The requirements of this section, except for the side yard requirements of 

subsection B shall apply to lots intended for commercial or industrial use. 

16.25.480(A) – Except as provided in B and C of this section, no structure or footing shall be 

located closer than 75 feet from the high water mark of a watercourse or body of water. 

16.25.480(B) – Docks, piers, marinas, and boathouses may be located over the water provided they 

are not used for habitation and do not contain sanitary facilities. Structures permitted over water 

under this subsection shall conform to all applicable state and federal statutes and regulations. 

16.25.480(C) – The platting authority shall require setbacks greater than 75 feet if it finds that the 

body of water involved has unique characteristics such as unusual fish and aquatic life, shore cover, 

natural beauty or other ecological characteristics and the preservation or enhancement of such 

warrant additional setbacks. 

Ordinance 82-74 adopted December 21, 2982: 

16.25.340(A) – No building line shall be placed within twenty-five feet from the right-of-way line 

of any public right-of-way. This setback shall be known as the building line setback. Section 

16.25.480 shall govern building line setbacks along bodies of water. 

16.25.340(B) – Except for lots intended for commercial or industrial use, no structure footing shall 

be located nearer than ten feet from any side or rear lot line. 

16.25.340(D) – This section shall not apply to any subdivision or portion thereof which is regulated 

by other setback requirements in Title 17 of Borough Code. 

Ordinance 83-40 adopted May 11, 1983: 

16.25.340(B) – Except for lots intended for commercial or industrial use, no furthermost 

protruding portion of any structure excluding eaves shall be located nearer than ten feet from any 

side or rear lot line. 
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Ordinance 83-59 adopted September 6, 1983: 

16.25.340(A) – No furthermost protruding portion of any structure shall be placed within twenty-

five feet from the right-of-way line of any public right-of-way, except no furthermost protruding 

portion of any structure shall be placed within ten feet from the right-of-way when the pre-existing 

lot: 

1. Measures sixty feet or less in frontage on a public right-of-way and is not located 

on a cul-de-sac bulb, or 

2. Comprises a non-conforming structure erected prior to July 3, 1973. 

This setback shall be known as the building line setback. Section 16.25.480 shall govern building 

line setbacks along bodies of water. 

16.25.340(B) – Except where specifically provided otherwise by ordinance, no furthermost 

protruding portion of any structure excluding eaves shall be located nearer than ten feet from any 

side or rear lot line. Eaves shall not protrude no more than three feet into the required setback. 

Ordinance 84-34 adopted June 12, 1984: 

16.25.480(B) – Docks, piers, marinas, and boathouses may be located closer than seventy-five feet 

and over the water provided they are not used for habitation and do not contain sanitary facilities. 

Structures permitted over water under this subsection shall conform to all applicable state and 

federal statutes and regulations. Water wells may be located no closer than ten feet from the high 

water mark. 

Ordinance 86-23 am adopted April 15, 1986: 

16.25.340(D) – The setback requirements of this section do not apply to property within the cities 

of Palmer and Wasilla. The screening easement requirements of subsection C do not apply within 

the City of Wasilla. 

Ordinance 86-85 adopted October 7, 1986: 

16.25.480(C) – This section does not apply to structures where construction was completed prior 

to January 1, 1986 if the present owner or owners of the property had no personal knowledge of 

any violation of the requirements of this section prior to substantial completion of the structure. 

The Director of Development Services or the designee of the director shall, upon application by a 

property owner, determine whether a property qualifies for an exception under this subsection. 

Ordinance 86-101 adopted November 4, 1986: 

16.25.480(A) – Except as provided in subsection B of this section, no structure or footing shall be 

located closer than forty-five feet from the high water mark of a watercourse or body of water. 
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16.25.480(B) – Docks, piers, marinas, and boathouses may be located closer than forty-five feet 

and over the water provided they are not used for habitation and do not contain sanitary facilities. 

Structures permitted over water under this subdivision shall conform to all applicable state and 

federal statutes and regulations. Water wells may be located no closer than ten feet from the high 

water mark. 

Ordinance 87-024 adopted March 17, 1987: 

16.25.480(C) – Subsection A of this section does not apply to structures where construction was 

completed prior to January 1, 1987 if the present owner or owners of the property had no personal 

knowledge of any violation of the requirements of this section prior to substantial completion of 

the structure. The Director of Development Services or the designee of the director shall, upon 

application by a property owner, determine whether a property qualifies for an exception under 

this section. 

75 Foot Setback Reinstated May 12, 1987 (Election held May 5, 1987, certified by Assembly 

May 12, 1987) 

Ordinance 87-59 adopted May 19, 1987: 

16.25.480(B) – Docks, piers, marinas, aircraft hangers, and boat houses may be located closer than 

seventy-five feet and over the water provided they are not used for habitation and do not contain 

sanitary or petroleum fuel storage facilities. Structures permitted over water under this subsection 

shall conform to all applicable state and federal statutes and regulations. Water wells may be 

located no closer than ten feet from the high water mark. 

Ordinance 88-094 adopted July 19, 1988: 

16.25.340(E) – If a condemnation by a governmental agency reduces the building line setback of 

a structure below twenty-five feet but there remains at least ten feet setback and the setback 

reduced by the condemnation met the requirements of this section prior to the condemnation, the 

resulting setback shall be the setback requirement for the lot. 

Ordinance 88-190 am adopted September 6, 1988: 

17.55.010(A) – No building line shall be placed within twenty-five feet from the right-of-way of 

any public right-of-way, except no further most protruding portion of any structure shall be placed 

within ten feet from the right-of-way when the pre-existing lot: 

1. Measures sixty feet or less in frontage on a public right-of-way and is not located 

on a cul-de-sac bulb; or 

2. Comprises a nonconforming structure erected prior to July 3, 1973.  

This setback shall be known as the building line setback. Section 17.55 shall govern building line 

setbacks along bodies of water. 
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17.55.010(B) – Except where specifically provided otherwise by ordinance, no furthermost 

protruding portion of any structure excluding eaves shall be located nearer than ten feet from any 

side or rear lot line. Eaves shall not protrude more than three feet into the required setback. 

17.55.010(D) – The setback requirements of this section do not apply to property within the cities 

of Palmer and Wasilla. The screening easement requirements of subsection C do not apply within 

the City of Wasilla. 

17.55.010(E) – If a condemnation by a governmental agency reduces the building line setback of 

a structure below twenty-five feet but there remains at least ten feet setback and the setback 

reduced by the condemnation met the requirements of this section prior to the condemnation, the 

resulting setback shall be the setback requirement for that lot. 

17.55.020(A) – Except as provided in subsection B of this section, no structure or footing shall be 

located closer than seventy-five feet from the highwater mark of a watercourse or body of water. 

17.55.020(B) – Docks, piers, marinas, aircraft hangers, and boathouses may be located closer than 

seventy-five feet and over the water provided they are not used for habitation and do not contain 

sanitary or petroleum fuel storage facilities. Structures permitted over water under this subsection 

shall conform to all applicable state and federal statutes and regulations. 

17.55.020(C) – This section does not apply to structures where construction was completed prior 

to January 1, 1987 if the present owner or owners of the property had no personal knowledge of 

any violation of the requirements of this section prior to substantial completion of the structures. 

The Director of the Planning Department or the designee of the director shall upon application by 

the property owner, determine whether a property qualifies for an exception under this subsection. 

17.55.020(D) – In this section, a “structure” is any dwelling or habitable building or garage. 

Ordinance 89-072 adopted May 16, 1989: 

17.55.025(L) – Structure – anything that is constructed or erected and located on or under the 

ground, or attached to something fixed to the ground. For purposes of minimum setbacks and 

building separation requirements the following are not considered structures unless specifically 

addressed by code: fences; retaining walls; parking areas; roads, driveways, or walkways; window 

awnings; a temporary building when used for 30 days or less; utility poles and lines; guy wires; 

closed lines; flag poles; planter; incidental yard furnishings; water wells; monitoring wells and/or 

tubes; patios, decks, or steps less than 18 inches above average grade. 

Ordinance 93-042 adopted May 4, 1993: 

17.55.010(A) – Structure – No structure or building line shall be placed within 25 feet from the 

right-of-way line of any public right-of-way, except no furthermost protruding portion of any 

structure shall be placed within ten feet from the right-of-way line of any public right-of-way when 

the pre-existing lot: 
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17.55.010(A)(1) – Measures 60 feet or less in frontage on a public right-of-way and is not located 

on a cul-de-sac bulb; or 

17.55.010(A)(2) – Comprises a nonconforming structure erected prior to July 3, 1973. This setback 

shall be known as the structure or building line setback. 

17.55.010(B) – Except where specifically provided otherwise by ordinance, no furthermost 

protruding portion of any structure or building line, shall be located nearer than ten feet from any 

side or rear lot line. 

17.55.010(C) – Except as otherwise specified by code, eaves may project a maximum of three feet 

into required setback areas. 

17.55.010(D) – The setback requirements of this section do not apply to property within the cities 

of Palmer and Wasilla. 

17.55.010(E) – If a condemnation by a governmental agency reduces the building line setback of 

a structure below 25 feet but there remains at least ten feet setback and the setback reduced by the 

condemnation met the requirements of this section prior to the condemnation, the resulting setback 

shall be the setback requirement for the lot. 

17.55.015 Shorelands – Definition – “Shorelands” means that upland within 300 feet of any lake, 

pond, or watercourse, and within 300 feet from any river or stream, or to the landward side of the 

floodplain, if that distance is greater. 

17.55.020 – Setbacks for shorelands. 

17.55.020(A) – Except as provided in subsection B of this section, no structure or footing shall be 

located closer than 75 feet from the high water mark of a watercourse or body of water. Except as 

provided otherwise, eaves may project three feet into the required setback area. 

17.55.020(B) – Docks, piers, marinas, aircraft hangars and boathouses may be located closer than 

75 feet and over the water, provided they are not used to habitation and do not contain sanitary or 

petroleum fuel storage facilities. Structures permitted over water under this subsection shall 

conform to all applicable state and federal statutes and regulations. 

17.55.020(C) – In the city of Wasilla, this section does not apply to structures where construction 

was completed prior to November 16, 1982. Elsewhere in the borough, this section does not apply 

to structures where construction was completed prior to January 1, 1987. If the present owner or 

owners of the property had no personal knowledge of any violation of the requirements of this 

section prior to substantial completion of the structures, the director of the planning department or 

the designee of the director shall, upon application by a property owner, determine whether a 

property qualifies for an exception under this subsection. 

17.55.020(D) – In this subsection, a “structure” is any dwelling or habitable building or garage. 
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17.55.020(E) – No part of a subsurface sewage disposal system shall be closer than 100 feet from 

any body of water or water course. The planning commission shall require this distance be 

increased where necessary to protect waters within the borough. 

Ordinance 93-136 adopted December 7, 1993: 

17.01.010 – Intent and applicability. 

17.01.010(A) – It is the intent of this chapter to improve the level of compliance with existing 

borough code by directly providing regulatory information to persons proposing development. 

This chapter addresses development not otherwise addressed within this title. 

17.01.010(B) – There may be federal, state, and local requirements governing land use. It is the 

responsibility of the individual land owner to obtain a determination whether such requirements 

apply to the development of their land. All land within the boundaries of the Matanuska-Susitna 

Borough is subject to land use and development regulations. It is not the intent of this chapter to 

replace or supersede regulations of other chapters within this title. Additional information and 

permits, such as flood damage prevention, mobile home park ordinance, conditional uses, 

regulation of alcoholic beverages, may be required in accordance with borough code. 

17.01.020 – State of Acknowledgement of Existing Land Use Regulations – The land owner or 

authorized agent should obtain an acknowledgment of existing land use regulations form prior to 

the commencement of construction, reconstruction, installation, expansion, or addition of a 

structure or building, including the excavation or fill of more than ten cubic yards of material for 

such purposes, or any excavation in a flood hazard area. The acknowledgment form shall be signed 

by the applicant at the borough planning department. 

17.01.030(A) – Procedure – The signed acknowledgment of existing regulations form shall be 

submitted to the planning director or his designee, on a form provided by the planning department. 

A nonrefundable charge as established by the assembly, payable to the borough, shall be submitted 

with the form. A copy of the acknowledgment shall be retained in the planning department files. 

17.01.030(B) – A packet of development information, such as minimum lot line setbacks, 

applicable land use districts, flood hazard zones, etc. shall be provided, upon request, to the 

applicant, (developer, property owner or authorized agent) to assist in improving the level of 

compliance with existing borough code. 

17.57.010(A) – Intent – Except as otherwise provided by code, it is the intent of this chapter to 

permit pre-existing nonconforming structures to remain until they are removed or abandoned but 

not to encourage their perpetuation. It is not intended that this chapter replace or supersede 

nonconformity regulations in other chapters within this title. 

17.57.010(B) – Nothing in this chapter shall be deemed to require a change in the plans or 

construction of any building actually under construction or development prior to the effective date 

of adoption of this ordinance as long as the building was allowable under the code in effect at the 
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start of development. Development is defined as any man-made change to improved or 

unimproved real estate, including but not limited to buildings or other structures, mining, dredging, 

filling, grading, paving, excavation, or drilling operations. Where excavation, demolition or 

removal of an existing building has begun in preparation of rebuilding, such excavation, 

demolition, or removal shall be deemed to be actual construction or development, provided that 

continuous progress is being made toward completion. 

17.57.010(C) – Structures which are in trespass are not eligible for recognition as a pre-existing 

legal nonconforming structure. 

17.57.010(D) – This chapter does not apply to structures located in a federally-designated flood 

hazard area. 

17.57.010(E) – A nonconforming structure shall not have legal pre-existing nonconforming status 

for purposes of this chapter unless a written determination of legal nonconforming status has been 

issued by the Borough. 

17.57.020 – Nonconforming Lots of Record – Permitted structures and accessory buildings may 

be erected on nonconforming lots of record as long as they meet all applicable codes. This 

provision shall apply even though the lot fails to meet the requirements for area, or width, or both, 

currently applicable. 

17.57.030 – Nonconforming Structures – Where a structure existed that could not be built under 

the terms of the current regulations, or made nonconforming by subsequent regulations, such 

structure may continue to exist as long as it remains lawful subject to the following provisions: 

17.57030(A) – A nonconforming structure may not be enlarged or altered in any way which would 

increase the nonconformity. Any nonconforming structure or portion of a nonconforming structure 

may be altered to decrease its nonconformity. 

17.57.030(B) – A nonconforming structure may be enlarged as long as the addition conforms to 

code. 

17.57.030(C) – The physical location of a nonconforming structure may be changed only to reduce 

or eliminate the nonconformity. 

17.57.030(D) – An existing structure devoted to a use not permitted by code shall not be enlarged, 

extended, moved, or structurally altered. 

17.57.040 – Request for a determination of pre-existing nonconforming status. 

17.57.040(A) – An application for a determination of legal pre-existing nonconforming status may 

be initiated by the property owner or his authorized agent. The application shall be filed with the 

planning director on a form provided by the planning department. The application shall be 

accompanied by a nonrefundable application fee, established by the assembly, and made payable 

to the Matanuska-Susitna Borough. The planning director or his designee may grant legal pre-
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existing nonconforming status only when evidence can be provided that an acknowledgement of 

existing regulations was not required at the time the structure was erected except as noted herein. 

17.57.040(B) – Structures which were constructed lawfully after the date of adoption of the 

ordinance, requiring acknowledgement of existing regulations but which were made unlawful after 

the date of start of construction due to adoption of subsequent regulations shall be eligible for legal 

nonconforming status. 

17.57.040(C) – In addition to the complete application form, the submittal shall contain the 

following items: 

17.57.040(C)(1) – Description and photographs of the structure. 

17.57.040(C)(2) – As-built drawing(s), prepared by a professional surveyor, registered in the state 

of Alaska, verifying the location(s) or the structure(s). 

17.57.050 – Repairs and Maintenance – Except as otherwise addressed by code, nothing in this 

ordinance shall prevent keeping in good repair, a nonconforming building or a building in which 

a nonconforming use is conducted. However, no building that is declared by an authorized official 

to be unsafe or unlawful by reason of physical condition shall be restored, repaired, or rebuilt 

except in conformity with this chapter. 

17.57.060 – Restoration of damaged property. 

17.57.060(A) – Except as otherwise addressed by code, nothing in this ordinance shall prevent 

restoration and subsequent continued occupancy and use of a building destroyed to up to 50 percent 

of its replacement value by fire, explosion, or other casualty or act of God. 

17.57.060(B) – A dwelling made nonconforming through adoption or amendments to title 17 

zoning may be replaced or reconstructed within two years after damage or destruction by fire, 

explosion, or other casualty or act of God. Replacement or reconstruction may be undertaken in 

the same space that it occupied prior to damage or destruction even though the damage or 

destruction exceed 50 percent of its replacement value provided it was a legal structure at the date 

of construction. The percentage of loss shall be determined by an independent adjustor or appraiser 

who is FIRREA certified or the appraisal must be accompanied by the appraiser’s license number 

and certification of type of appraisal they are licensed to perform. 

17.57.070 – Termination of nonconformities – When a pre-existing legal nonconforming structure 

is abandoned for a period of one year or more, the building shall not then be used except in 

compliance with this chapter. It is not the intent of this section to prohibit reconstruction of a 

damaged nonconforming structure if the reconstruction was prohibited due to lawful orders issued 

in the course of an arson or criminal investigation. 

17.57.080 – Violations and enforcement – Violations and enforcement of this chapter shall be 

consistent with the terms and provisions of MSB 17.56. 
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Ordinance 01-016 adopted March 6, 2001: 

17.80.060(A) – Where a permanent structure exists that could not be built under the terms of the 

current regulations, the structure may continue to exist as long as it remains lawful subject to 

subsections of MSB 17.80.060(A). 

17.80.060(A)(1) – a nonconforming structure may not be enlarged or altered in any way unless the 

alteration or enlargement is otherwise specifically allowed by code. Any nonconforming structure 

or portion of a nonconforming structure may be altered to decrease its nonconformity. 

17.80.060(A)(2) – a nonconforming structure may not be enlarged or altered vertically or 

horizontally, in a way which would increase the height, width, depth, area, or volume of the 

structure except as specifically allowed by current code for similar new structures in that location. 

A nonconforming structure which straddles a required minimum setback line may be expanded 

vertically or horizontally only where the expansion is located outside the minimum setback 

distance. 

17.80.090(B) – A dwelling made nonconforming through adoption or amendments to Title 17, 

Zoning, may be replaced or reconstructed within two years after accidental damage or accidental 

destruction by fire, explosion, or other casualty or act of God. Reconstruction or replacement not 

completed within two years of the date of the damage is prohibited except in compliance with 

current regulations. Replacement or reconstruction may be undertaken in the same three 

dimensional space that it occupied prior to damage or destruction even though the damage or 

destruction exceeded 50 percent of its replacement value provided it was a legal structure at the 

date of construction. Except as otherwise specifically allowed by code, reconstruction, and 

replacement shall not increase the height, depth, area, or volume of the structure beyond that which 

existed on the date the structure became a pre-existing legal nonconforming structure. 

Ordinance 16-051 – Pulled from Introduction and no action taken 08/02/16. 

Ordinance 17-088(SUB) adopted September 19, 2017: 

17.55.004 – “Aircraft hangar” means a roofed structure which is used to completely or partially 

enclose and store aircraft and aircraft accessories. 

“Boathouse” means a roofed structure which is used to completely or partially enclose and store 

boats and boating accessories. 

“Ordinary high water mark” means the mark made by the action of water under natural conditions 

on the shore or bank of a body of water which action has been so common and usual that it has 

created a difference between the character of the vegetation or soil on one side of the mark and 

character of the vegetation and soil on the other side of the mark. 

“Structure” means anything that is constructed or created and located on or above the ground, or 

created or located on or above the ground, or attached to something fixed to the ground. For 
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purposes of minimum setbacks and building separation requirements, the following are not 

considered structures unless specifically addressed by code: fences; retaining walls; parking areas; 

roads, driveways, or walkways’ window awnings; a temporary building when used for 30 days or 

less; utility boxes and other incidental structures related to utility services; utility poles and lines; 

guy wires; clothes lines; flagpoles; planters; incidental yard furnishings; water wells; monitoring 

wells; and/or tubes, patios, decks, or steps less than 18 inches above average grade. 

17.55.020(A) – Except as provided in subsection (B) of this section, no structure or footing shall 

be located closer than 75 feet from the ordinary high water mark of a body of water. Except as  

provided otherwise, eaves may project three feet into the required setback area. 

17.55.020(B)(1) – Boathouses or aircraft hangars which are exempt from a minimum shoreline 

setback for structures shall: 

17.55.020(B)(1)(a) – be built over, in, or immediately adjacent to a waterbody and used solely for 

storing boats and boating accessories. 

17.55.020(B)(1)(b) – be designed, constructed, and oriented for primary access by boats or aircraft 

directly to a waterbody. 

17.55.020(B)(c) – not have more than incidental accessory access to a street or driveway. 

17.55.020(B)(d) – not be useable as a garage or habitable structure without significant alteration. 

17.55.020(E) – No part of a subsurface sewage disposal system shall be closer than 100 feet from 

the ordinary high water mark of any body of water. The planning commission shall require this 

distance be increased where necessary to protect waters within the Borough. 

Ordinance 22-014 adopted February 15, 2022: 

17.23.170(A) – Minimum structural setback requirements are prescribed in MSB 17.55. 

17.23-170(A)(1) – pipeline and conveyor structures are excluded from all setback requirements. 

Ordinance 23-002 No action taken at April 4, 2023 Assembly meeting. 

Ordinance 23-049 Ordinance was defeated at July 18, 2023 Assembly meeting. 

Ordinance 23-079 approved August 15, 2023 – Establishing an Advisory Board to Review and 

make recommendations to the Assembly regarding water body Setbacks. 

 

 



CHAPTER 17.55: SETBACKS AND SCREENING EASEMENTS

Section

17.55.004    Definitions

17.55.005    General

17.55.010    Setbacks

17.55.015    Shorelands; definition [Repealed]

17.55.020    Setbacks for shorelands

17.55.040    Violations, enforcement, and penalties

17.55.004 DEFINITIONS.

(A)    For the purpose of this chapter, the following definitions shall apply unless the context clearly indicates or

requires a different meaning.

•    “Aircraft hangar” means a roofed structure which is used to completely or partially enclose and store aircraft

and aircraft accessories.

•    “Boathouse” means a roofed structure which is used to completely or partially enclose and store boats and

boating accessories.

•    “Building” means any structure intended for the shelter, housing, or enclosure of any individual, animal,

process, equipment, goods, or materials of any kind or nature.

•    “Building line” means the line of that part of the building nearest the property line.

•    “Dedication” means the reservation of land to a public use by the owner manifesting the intention that it shall

be accepted and used presently or in the future for such public purpose. A dedication by the owner under the

terms of this section is a conveyance of an interest in property which shall be deemed to include the warranties

of title listed in A.S. 34.15.030. The dedication of streets, alleys, sidewalks, or public open space shall convey a

fee interest in the area dedicated. The dedication of all other public rights-of-way shall be deemed to create an

easement in gross to perform the indicated function in the area depicted.

•    “Engineer” means a registered professional civil engineer authorized to practice engineering in the state of

Alaska.

•    “Incidental” means subordinate and minor in significance and bearing a reasonable relationship to the primary
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•    “Incidental” means subordinate and minor in significance and bearing a reasonable relationship to the primary

use.

•    “Lot” means the least fractional part of subdivided lands having limited fixed boundaries and having an

assigned number, or other name through which it may be identified.

•    “Lot depth” means the average distance between front and rear lot lines.

•    “Lot frontage” means all property abutting the right-of-way of a dedicated street or road easement, measured

along the right-of-way between side lot lines of a lot.

•    “Lot width” means the average distance between side lot lines.

•    “Official streets and highway plan” means a map and attendant document depicting the proposed system of

freeway, arterial, and collector streets in the borough, as adopted by the planning commission and by the

assembly, and which is on file in the planning department office, together with all amendments thereto

subsequently adopted.

•    “Ordinary high water mark” means the mark made by the action of water under natural conditions on the

shore or bank of a body of water which action has been so common and usual that it has created a difference

between the character of the vegetation or soil on one side of the mark and character of the vegetation and soil

on the other side of the mark.

•    “Parcel” means an unsubdivided plot of land.

•    “Right-of-way” means a strip of land reserved, used, or to be used for a street, alley, walkway, airport, or

other public or private purpose.

•    “Structure” means anything that is constructed or created and located on or above the ground, or attached to

something fixed to the ground. For purposes of minimum setbacks and building separation requirements, the

following are not considered structures unless specifically addressed by code: signs; fences; retaining walls;

parking areas; roads, driveways, or walkways; window awnings; a temporary building when used for 30 days or

less; utility boxes and other incidental structures related to utility services; utility poles and lines; guy wires;

clotheslines; flagpoles; planters; incidental yard furnishings; water wells; monitoring wells; and/or tubes, patios,

decks, or steps less than 18 inches above average grade.

•    “Subdivision” means the division of a tract or parcel of land into two or more lots, sites, or other divisions, or

the combining of two or more lots, tracts, or parcels into one lot, tract, or parcel for the purpose, whether

immediate or future, of sale or lease for more than ten years, including any resubdivision and when appropriate

to the context, the process of subdividing or the land actually subdivided.

•    “Surveyor” means a professional land surveyor who is registered in the state of Alaska.
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•    “Utility box” means electric transformers, switch boxes, telephone pedestals and telephone boxes, cable

television boxes, traffic control boxes, and similar devices.

•    “Utility services” means the generation, transmission, or distribution of electricity, gas, communications, and

municipal water and sewer systems.

(Ord. 21-019, § 2, 2021; Ord. 17-088(SUB), § 2, 2017; Ord. 13-164, §§ 2, 3, 2013; Ord. 93-042, § 2 (part),

1993; Ord. 89-072, § 2 (part), 1989; Ord. 88-221, § 2 (part), 1988)

17.55.005 GENERAL.

This chapter establishes minimum structural setbacks from lot lines, water courses and water bodies, rights-of-

way, and specific screening easements for certain lands within subdivisions in the Matanuska-Susitna Borough

except where otherwise specified in special land use district regulations within this title.

(Ord. 03-053, § 2, 2003; Ord. 88-190, § 3 (part), 1988)

17.55.010 SETBACKS.

(A)    No structure or building line shall be placed within 25 feet from the right-of-way line of any public right-of-

way, except no furthermost protruding portion of any structure shall be placed within ten feet from the right-of-

way line of any public right-of-way when the pre-existing lot:

(1)    measures 60 feet or less in frontage on a public right-of-way, and is not located on a cul-de-sac bulb;

or

(2)    comprises a nonconforming structure erected prior to July 3, 1973. This setback shall be known as

the structure or building line setback.

(B)    Except where specifically provided other-wise by ordinance, no furthermost protruding portion of any

structure or building line shall be located nearer than ten feet from any side or rear lot line.

(C)    Except as otherwise specified by code, eaves may project a maximum of three feet into required setback

areas.

(D)    The setback requirements of this section do not apply to property within the cities of Palmer and Wasilla.

(E)    If a condemnation by a governmental agency reduces the building line setback of a structure below 25 feet,

but there remains at least ten feet setback, and the setback reduced by the condemnation met the requirements

of this section prior to the condemnation, the resulting setback shall be the setback requirements for the lot.

(F)    For purposes of this chapter, commercial or industrial buildings on separate but adjacent parcels, which

otherwise meet the setback requirements, may have connecting pedestrian walkways, enclosed or not.
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Pedestrian walkways:

(1)    shall not contribute to the building area or the number of stories or height of connected buildings; and

(2)    must comply with the current adopted edition of the International Building Code, except that the

outside width of the walkway shall not exceed 30 feet in width, exclusive of eaves.

(G)    No furthermost protruding portion of any structure or building line shall be located nearer than ten feet from

railroad rights-of-way, except that utilities and rail dependent structures may extend up to railroad rights-of-way.

(Ord. 11-159, § 2, 2011; Ord. 11-019, § 2, 2011; Ord. 93-042, § 2 (part), 1993; Ord. 88-190, § 3 (part), 1988)

17.55.015 Shorelands; definition. [Repealed by Ord. 17-088(SUB), § 3, 2017]
17.55.020 SETBACKS FOR SHORELANDS.

(A)    Except as provided in subsection (B) of this section, no structure or footing shall be located closer than 75

feet from the ordinary high water mark of a body of water. Except as provided otherwise, eaves may project

three feet into the required setback area.

(B)    Docks, piers, marinas, aircraft hangars, and boathouses may be located closer than 75 feet and over the

water, provided they are not used for habitation and do not contain sanitary or petroleum fuel storage facilities.

Structures permitted over water under this subsection shall conform to all applicable state and federal statutes

and regulations.

(1)    Boathouses or aircraft hangars which are exempt from a minimum shoreline setback for structures

shall:

(a)    be built over, in, or immediately adjacent to a waterbody and used solely for storing boats and

boating accessories;

(b)    be designed, constructed and oriented for primary access by boats or aircraft directly to a

waterbody;

(c)    not have more than incidental accessory access to a street or driveway; and

(d)    not be usable as a garage or habitable structure without significant alteration.

(C)    In the city of Wasilla, this section does not apply to structures where construction was completed prior to

November 16, 1982. Elsewhere in the borough, this section does not apply to structures where construction was

completed prior to January 1, 1987, if the present owner or owners of the property had no personal knowledge of

any violation of the requirements of this section prior to substantial completion of the structures. The director of

the planning department shall, upon application by a property owner, determine whether a property qualifies for
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an exception under this subsection.

(1)    An application for a shoreline setback exception shall include a filing fee as established by resolution

of the assembly.

(D)    In this section, a “structure” is any dwelling or habitable building or garage.

(E)    No part of a subsurface sewage disposal system shall be closer than 100 feet from the ordinary high water

mark of any body of water. The planning commission shall require this distance be increased where necessary

to protect waters within the borough.

(Ord. 17-088(SUB), § 4, 2017: IM 96-019, page 1, presented 3-19-96; Ord. 93-095, § 2, 1993; Ord. 93-042, § 2

(part), 1993; Ord. 90-052, § 3, 1990; Ord. 88-190, § 3 (part), 1988; initiative election of 5-5-87)

17.55.040 VIOLATIONS, ENFORCEMENT, AND PENALTIES.

(A)    Except as otherwise specified in this chapter violations of this chapter are infractions.

(B)    Remedies, enforcement actions, and penalties shall be consistent with the terms and provisions of MSB

1.45.

(Ord. 95-088(SUB)(am), § 26 (part), 1995)
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CHAPTER 17.65: VARIANCES

Section

17.65.010    Intent

17.65.020    Requirements for granting a variance

17.65.030    Cases where variance is illegal

17.65.040    Variance; conditions of approval

17.65.050    Initiation of a variance request

17.65.070    Planning commission action

17.65.080    Record of variances

17.65.090    Termination of variances

17.65.100    Appeal procedure

17.65.110    Violations, enforcement, and penalties

17.65.010 INTENT.

This chapter addresses variances not otherwise addressed within this title. It is not intended that this chapter

replace or supersede variance regulations of other chapters within this title, nor is it intended that this chapter

address variances to conditional uses.

(Ord. 90-56, § 3 (part), 1990)

17.65.020 REQUIREMENTS FOR GRANTING A VARIANCE.

(A)    In order to grant a variance to the regulations of MSB title 17, the planning commission must find that each

of the following requirements has been met:

(1)    There are unusual conditions or circumstances that apply to the property for which the variance is

sought.

(2)    The strict application of the provisions of this title would deprive the applicant of rights commonly

enjoyed by other properties under the terms of this title.

(3)    The granting of the variance will not be injurious to nearby property, nor harmful to the public welfare.
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(4)    The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the objectives of this title and any applicable

comprehensive plans.

(5)    The deviation from the requirement of this title that is permitted by the variance will be no more than is

necessary to permit a reasonable use of the property.

(Ord. 90-56, § 3 (part), 1990)

17.65.030 CASES WHERE VARIANCE IS ILLEGAL.

(A)    A variance from this title may not be granted if:

(1)    special conditions that require the variance are caused by the person seeking the variance;

(2)    the variance will permit a land use in a district in which that use is prohibited;

(3)    the variance is sought solely to relieve pecuniary hardship or inconvenience.

(Ord. 90-56, § 3 (part), 1990)

17.65.040 VARIANCE; CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.

(A)    The planning commission, in granting a variance, may prescribe any conditions and safe-guards that it

deems to be necessary or desirable to:

(1)    assure conformity with this title and any applicable comprehensive plans;

(2)    protect adjacent properties;

(3)    protect the public health, safety and welfare.

(Ord. 90-56, § 3 (part), 1990)

17.65.050 INITIATION OF A VARIANCE REQUEST.

(A)    A request to the planning commission for a variance to the requirements of MSB title 17 may be initiated by

the property owner or the manager’s authorized agent.

(B)    A variance application shall be filed with the planning director on a form provided by the planning

department.

(C)    An application for a variance shall include:

(1)    a legal description of the property involved;
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(2)    a description of the variance requested, including the code section reference;

(3)    a specific statement of the reasons why the variance is required and conforms to the requirements of

MSB 17.65.020;

(4)    a site plan or as-built of the particular parcel or parcels affected, submitted under the seal of a

professional land surveyor, which shows all information relevant to the variance request;

(5)    an appropriate filing fee as established by the assembly, payable to the borough.

(Ord. 90-56, § 3 (part), 1990)

17.65.070 PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION.

The planning commission shall hear any interested parties and shall render a written decision on the variance

application within 30 calendar days from the closure of public hearing.

(Ord. 90-56, § 3 (part), 1990)

17.65.080 RECORD OF VARIANCES.

The planning department shall keep a record of all variances.

(Ord. 90-56, § 3 (part), 1990)

17.65.090 TERMINATION OF VARIANCES.

(A)    Any variance granted shall become null and void if:

(1)    the variance is not exercised within one year after being granted;

(2)    any structure or characteristic of use permitted by a variance is moved, removed or discontinued.

(Ord. 90-56, § 3 (part), 1990)

17.65.100 APPEAL PROCEDURE.

Decisions by the planning commission on a variance application may be appealed to the borough board of

adjustment and appeals. Appeals shall be filed and conducted in accordance with MSB 15.39.

(IM 96-013, page 1 (part), presented 3-19-96; Ord. 90-56, § 3 (part), 1990)

17.65.110 VIOLATIONS, ENFORCEMENT, AND PENALTIES.

(A)    Except as otherwise specified in this chapter violations of this chapter are infractions.

(B)    Remedies, enforcement actions, and penalties shall be consistent with the terms and provisions of MSB

1.45.
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(Ord. 95-088(SUB)(am), § 30 (part), 1995)
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CHAPTER 17.80: NONCONFORMING STRUCTURES

Section

17.80.010    Intent

17.80.020    Legal nonconforming structures

17.80.030    Fees

17.80.040    Written determination required

17.80.050    Nonconforming lots of record

17.80.060    Standards for nonconforming structures

17.80.070    Application for a determination of legal nonconforming status

17.80.080    Repairs and maintenance

17.80.090    Restoration of damaged property

17.80.100    Termination of nonconformities

17.80.110    Violations and enforcement

17.80.010 INTENT.

(A)    Within the Matanuska-Susitna Borough there may exist lots, permanent structures, and uses of land and

structures, which were lawful before the effective date of the applicable regulations but which would be

prohibited, regulated or restricted under the terms of current regulations, or a future amendment. Except as

otherwise provided by code, it is the intent of this chapter to permit nonconforming permanent structures to

remain until they are removed or abandoned but not to encourage their perpetuation. It is not intended that this

chapter replace or supersede nonconformity regulations in other chapters within this title. This ordinance is

promulgated pursuant to AS 29.40.040(A)(2) “Land Use Regulations” and encourages the minimization of the

unfavorable effects of the construction of structures that do not conform to code.

(B)    Nothing in this chapter requires a change in the plans or construction of any building actually under

construction or development prior to the effective date of adoption of this ordinance as long as the building was

allowable under the code in effect at the start of development. Where excavation, demolition or removal of an

existing building has begun in preparation of rebuilding, such excavation, demolition or removal shall be

considered to be actual construction or development, provided that continuous progress is being made toward
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completion of the project. Development is defined as any man-made change to improved or unimproved real

estate, including but not limited to buildings or other structures, mining, dredging, filling, grading, paving,

excavation, or drilling operations.

(Ord. 95-011(SUB1), § 3 (part), 1995)

17.80.020 LEGAL NONCONFORMING STRUCTURES.

(A)    The following structures qualify as legal nonconforming structures without an administrative determination,

however, an administrative determination may be issued if requested by the property owner:

(1)    structures built lawfully and made nonconforming by adoption of subsequent ordinances;

(2)    structures built in violation of the ordinance existing at the time of construction, then made legal by

adoption of subsequent ordinance, and later made nonconforming by adoption of subsequent ordinances;

(3)    permanent structures which were constructed lawfully after the date of adoption of the

Acknowledgement of Existing Regulations, Chapter 17.01, but which were made unlawful after the date of

start of construction due to adoption of subsequent regulations.

(B)    The following structures require an administrative determination in order to be granted legal nonconforming

status;

(1)    structures granted a variance in accordance with Chapter 17.65;

(2)    structures built in violation of shoreline setback ordinances existing at the time of construction, and

subsequently granted an exemption from shoreline setbacks in accordance with MSB 17.55.020(C);

(3)    permanent structures built in violation of ordinances existing at the time of construction, and

subsequently granted legal nonconforming status in accordance with MSB 17.80.070.

(Ord. 95-011(SUB1), § 3 (part), 1995)

17.80.030 FEES.

(A)    Applications for determination of legal nonconforming status, made pursuant to MSB 17.80.020(A)(1), (2)

and (3), and (B)(1) and (2), are not subject to fees set forth in MSB 17.80.070.

(B)    Applications for determination of legal nonconforming status, made pursuant to MSB 17.80.020(B)(3) are

subject to fees as set forth in MSB 17.80.070.

(Ord. 95-011(SUB1), § 3 (part), 1995)

17.80.040 WRITTEN DETERMINATION REQUIRED.

The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Code is current through Ordinance 23-091, passed September 26, 2023.

Matanuska-Susitna Borough Code CHAPTER 17.80: NONCONFORMING STRUCTURES Page 2 of 7



Nonconforming structures, covered under MSB 17.80.020(B)(3), shall not have legal nonconforming status for

purposes of this chapter unless a written administrative determination of legal nonconforming status has been

issued by the planning director, pursuant to MSB 17.80.070.

(Ord. 95-011(SUB1), § 3 (part), 1995)

17.80.050 NONCONFORMING LOTS OF RECORD.

Structures and accessory buildings may be erected on nonconforming lots of record as long as they meet all

applicable provisions of code. This provision shall apply even though the lot fails to meet the requirements for

area, or width, or both, currently applicable.

(Ord. 95-011(SUB1), § 3 (part), 1995)

17.80.060 STANDARDS FOR NONCONFORMING STRUCTURES.

(A)    Where a permanent structure exists that could not be built under the terms of the current regulations, the

structure may continue to exist as long as it remains lawful subject to subsections (1) through (4) of this

subsection. However:

(1)    a nonconforming structure may not be enlarged or altered in any way unless the alteration or

enlargement is otherwise specifically allowed by code. Any nonconforming structure or portion of a

nonconforming structure may be altered to decrease its nonconformity.

(2)    a nonconforming structure may not be enlarged or altered vertically or horizontally in a way which

would increase the height, width, depth, area, or volume of the structure except as specifically allowed by

current code for similar new structures in that location. A nonconforming structure which straddles a

required minimum setback line may be expanded vertically or horizontally only where the expansion is

located outside the minimum setback distance.

(3)    the physical location of a nonconforming structure may be changed only to reduce or eliminate the

nonconformity.

(4)    an existing structure devoted to a use not permitted by code shall not be enlarged, extended, moved,

or structurally altered.

(B)    Structures found in violation of any of the standards set forth in subsection (A) of this section, are not

eligible for a determination of legal nonconforming status.

(C)    Structures which are in trespass are not eligible for a legal nonconforming status determination.

(D)    [Repealed by Ord. 17-142, § 3, 2018]
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(E)    The planning director may not grant legal nonconforming status, pursuant to MSB 17.80.070, unless the

applicant provides evidence that the structure was erected prior to the adoption of the Acknowledgment of

Existing Land Use Regulations, MSB 17.01.

(F)    The planning director will consider public health, safety, and welfare concerns raised in comments received

pursuant to MSB 17.80.070(C) when making a determination whether to grant a legal nonconforming

determination.

(Ord. 17-142, § 3, 2018; Ord. 01-016, § 2, 2001; Ord. 95-011(SUB1), § 3 (part), 1995)

17.80.070 APPLICATION FOR A DETERMINATION OF LEGAL NONCONFORMING STATUS.

(A)    An application for a determination of legal nonconforming status may be initiated by the property owner or

his authorized agent. The application shall be filed with the planning director on a form provided by the planning

department. The application shall be accompanied by a nonrefundable application fee, established by the

assembly, and made payable to the Matanuska-Susitna Borough. The planning director may not grant legal

nonconforming status unless the applicant provides evidence that the structure was erected prior to the adoption

of the Acknowledgment of Existing Land Use Regulations chapter except as noted herein.

(B)    In addition to the completed application form, the submittal shall contain the following items:

(1)    description and photographs of the structure;

(2)    as-built drawing(s), prepared by a professional surveyor, registered in the state of Alaska, verifying

the location(s) or the structure(s);

(3)    any other documentation the planning director may deem necessary to evaluate the application.

(C)    When an application is submitted, the borough shall give notice of the application by publication in a

newspaper of general circulation in the borough at least 15 calendar days before the earliest date the planning

director may render a decision.

(D)    Notice of the application shall be mailed to owners of all property within 600 feet of the lot lines of the

property containing the nonconforming structure at least 10 calendar days prior to the earliest date upon which

the planning director may make a final decision on the application. The notice shall contain the following:

(1)    the earliest date a decision may be rendered;

(2)    brief description of the application;

(3)    a vicinity map of the area surrounding the subject property;

(4)    legal description of the subject property;
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(5)    the names of the applicants and owners of the subject property;

(6)    the planning department’s telephone number; and

(7)    identify the location where the application and other supporting material will be available for public

inspection.

(E)    Prior to the date of the decision, the applicant shall pay the cost of all mailings or advertisements required

by this section.

(Ord. 95-011(SUB1), § 3 (part), 1995)

17.80.080 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE.

Except as otherwise addressed by code, nothing in this chapter shall prevent keeping in good repair a

nonconforming permanent building or a building in which a nonconforming use is conducted. However, any

building that is declared by an authorized official to be unsafe or unlawful by reason of physical condition shall

not be restored, repaired or rebuilt in violation of the standards set forth in MSB 17.80.060(A).

(Ord. 95-011(SUB1), § 3 (part), 1995)

17.80.090 RESTORATION OF DAMAGED PROPERTY.

(A)    Except as otherwise addressed by borough code, nothing in this ordinance shall prevent restoration and

subsequent continued occupancy and use of a permanent building destroyed to up to 50 percent of its

replacement value by fire, explosion, or other casualty or act of God.

(B)    A dwelling made nonconforming through adoption or amendments to Title 17, Zoning, may be replaced or

reconstructed within two years after accidental damage or accidental destruction by fire, explosion, or other

casualty or act of God. Reconstruction or replacement not completed within two years of the date of the damage

is prohibited except in compliance with current regulations. Replacement or reconstruction may be undertaken in

the same three dimensional space that it occupied prior to damage or destruction even though the damage or

destruction exceeded 50 percent of its replacement value provided it was a legal structure at the date of

construction. Except as otherwise specifically allowed by code, reconstruction and replacement shall not

increase the height, depth, area, or volume of the structure beyond that which existed on the date the structure

became a pre-existing legal nonconforming structure.

(1)    The borough manager may grant a one time extension of the allowed time to complete rebuilding of a

pre-existing legal nonconforming structure which is otherwise eligible for reconstruction under this section.

To grant the time extension authorized under this section, the borough manager must find from evidence

presented that:
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(a)    the requirement to rebuild within two years from the date of destruction would result in undue

hardship on the applicant;

(b)    the applicant diligently pursued reconstruction during the original two-year period; and

(c)    the need for an extension is caused by unforeseen and unavoidable circumstances beyond the

control of the applicant.

(2)    The extension shall be for a specific amount of time, not to exceed three years from the original two-

year deadline.

(3)    An application for the three-year extension of time to rebuild a pre-existing legal nonconforming

structure shall be submitted in writing to the borough manager and shall provide sufficient detail to describe

the proposed structure and its compliance with applicable borough code. The application must also contain

the evidence required by MSB 17.80.090(B)(1)(a-c).

(4)    The borough manager will review the application and make a decision regarding the request. A public

hearing is not required. Appeals of this decision are as prescribed in MSB 15.39.030.

(C)    The percentage of loss, under MSB 17.80.090(A) and (B) shall be determined by an independent adjustor

or appraiser who is Financial Institutions Reform and Recovery Enforcement Act (FIRREA) certified or the

appraisal must be accompanied by the appraiser’s license number and certification of type of appraisal they are

licensed to perform.

(Ord. 01-016, § 3, 2001; Ord. 99-197, § 2, 1999; Ord. 95-011(SUB1), § 3 (part), 1995)

17.80.100 TERMINATION OF NONCONFORMITIES.

When a legal nonconforming permanent structure is abandoned for a period of one year or more, the building

shall not then be used except in compliance with this chapter. For the purposes of this chapter, abandonment

means discontinuation or failure to complete construction and begin use, for a continuous period of more than

one year. Whether the property owners intended to abandon the structure is not relevant to an abandonment

determination. Reconstruction of a damaged nonconforming structure is not prohibited after the one-year period

if the reconstruction was prohibited due to lawful orders issued by a court or in the course of an arson or criminal

investigation.

(Ord. 95-011(SUB1), § 3 (part), 1995)

17.80.110 VIOLATIONS AND ENFORCEMENT.

Violations and enforcement of this chapter shall be consistent with the terms and provisions of Chapter 17.56.

(Ord. 95-011(SUB1), § 3 (part), 1995)
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